

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2017-0632

The State of New Hampshire

v.

Tommy Page

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

Gordon J. MacDonald
Attorney General

Peter Hinckley
N.H. Bar ID No. 18708
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-1209

(15 minutes)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. THE COURT BELOW, BASED ON FACTUAL FINDINGS MADE AFTER A FULL EVIDENTIARY HEARING, CORRECTLY REJECTED THE DEFENDANT’S CHALLENGES TO THE WARRANT ALLOWING A LIMITED SEARCH OF HIS CELLPHONE FOR SPECIFICALLY-DELINEATED DATA.7

 A. Factual Background.7

 1. Evidence At The Hearing On The Defendant’s Suppression Motion.....7

 2. The Court’s Factual Findings And Legal Conclusions.....11

 B. The Court Properly Found That The Investigators Could Look For Photographs.13

 C. The Court Properly Determined that the Issuing Magistrate had a Sufficient Basis to Find Probable Cause to Search for Photographs, and that the Warrant was Sufficiently Particular.16

 1. Probable Cause.....16

 2. Particularity.....23

II. THE TRIAL COURT SUSTAINABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE AN AMBIGUOUS STATEMENT MADE BY THE VICTIM’S MOTHER MONTHS BEFORE THE MURDER.....36

III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN ITS FINAL CHARGE.43

CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andresen v. Maryland, 427 U.S. 463 (1976)24

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)27

Commonwealth v. Dorelas, 43 N.E.3d 306 (Mass. 2016) passim

Commonwealth v. Holley, 87 N.E.3d 77 (Mass. 2017).....34

Commonwealth v. Morin, 85 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017) 22

In re Search Warrant for 1832 Candia Road, No. 2017-0346, slip op. (N.H. June 8, 2018) 19, 22

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 27

State v. Ball, 164 N.H. 204 (2012)..... 16, 17, 18

State v. Belonga, 163 N.H. 343 (2012)38

State v. Bergen, 141 N.H. 61 (1996).....44

State v. Cassavaugh, 161 N.H. 90 (2010).....39

State v. Cegelis, 138 N.H. 249 (1994)43

State v. Daniel, 142 N.H. 54 (1997)18

State v. Daoud, 158 N.H. 779 (2009)16

State v. Davis, 161 N.H. 292 (2010)16

State v. Decoteau, 137 N.H. 106 (1993).....16

State v. Emery, 123 N.H. 630 (1983).....23, 33

<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 162 N.H. 423 (2011).....	41
<i>State v. Germain</i> , No. 2017-0301, slip op. (N.H. May 4, 2018) (unpublished opinion)	15, 26
<i>State v. Hammell</i> , 147 N.H. 313 (2001).....	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 140 N.H. 573 (1995).....	17
<i>State v. Keodara</i> , 364 P.3d 777 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	32
<i>State v. Kirsch</i> , 139 N.H. 647 (1995).....	passim
<i>State v. Lamprey</i> , 149 N.H. 364 (2003)	43
<i>State v. Letoile</i> , 166 N.H. 269 (2014)	16, 17, 19, 22
<i>State v. Leveille</i> , 160 N.H. 630 (2010).....	44
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 156 N.H. 416 (2007).....	43
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 381 P.3d 930 (Or. Ct. App. 2016).....	32
<i>State v. McCrory</i> , 2011 Ohio App. LEXIS 475 (6th App. Dist. Feb 8, 2011).....	29
<i>State v. McGinnis</i> , 169 N.H. 565 (2017).....	13
<i>State v. Moreau</i> , 113 N.H. 303 (1973).....	23
<i>State v. Morrill</i> , 154 N.H. 547 (2006).....	37
<i>State v. Mouser</i> , 168 N.H. 19 (2015)	26
<i>State v. Mueller</i> , 166 N.H. 65 (2014).....	44
<i>State v. Pennock</i> , 168 N.H. 294 (2015).....	43
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 167 N.H. 276 (2015).....	40

<i>State v. Sands</i> , 123 N.H. 570 (1983).....	43
<i>State v. Sawtell</i> , 152 N.H. 177 (2005).....	41
<i>State v. Towle</i> , 167 N.H. 315 (2015).....	37
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 133 N.H. 204 (1990)	23
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 163 N.H. 156 (2012)	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 151 N.H. 179 (2004)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Abrams</i> , 615 F.2d 541 (1st Cir. 1980)	32
<i>United States v. Bazar</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143278 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Bucuvalas</i> , 970 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>United States v. Capote</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70301 (N.D. Ga. May 5, 2016)	30
<i>United States v. DSD Shipping, A.S.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116865 (S.D. Ala. Sept. 2, 2015)	29
<i>United States v. El Khateeb</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143007 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 4, 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Grimmet</i> , 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174276 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 30, 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Loera</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (D.N.M. 2014)	30
<i>United States v. Mannino</i> , 635 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Metter</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 205 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Otero</i> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26

United States v. Rarick, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 953 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2014).....30

United States v. Richards, 659 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2011).....25

United States v. Riley, 906 F.2d 841 (2d Cir. 1990).....25

United States v. Santarelli, 778 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985) 25

United States v. Scarfo, 180 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D.N.J. 2001)25

United States v. Srivastava, 540 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2008)27

United States v. Triplett, 684 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2012)25

United States v. Triumph Capital Group, 211 F.R.D. 31 (D. Conn. 2002)29

United States v. Upham, 168 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 1999).....24

Wheeler v. State, 135 A.3d 282 (Del. 2016)31, 32

Statutes

RSA 318-B:2 (2017)2

RSA 626:2, II(b) (2016).....43

RSA 630:1-a, I(b)(1) (2016)2

RSA 630:1-b, I(b) (2016).....2

RSA 641:6, I (2016).....2

Other Authorities

N.H. Criminal Jury Instructions 2.04 (1985).....44

Orin S. Kerr, *Executing Warrants for Digital Evidence: The Case For Use Restrictions on Nonresponsive Data*, 48 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2015).31

Rules

N.H. R. Ev. 40138

N.H. R. Ev. 40336, 37, 38

N.H. R. Ev. 404(a).....36

N.H. R. Ev. 404(b).....40

N.H. R. Ev. 803(1).....37

N.H. R. Ev. 803(3).....36, 37
